IN THE MATTER OF PERMANENT § BEFORE THE TEXAS
REGISTERED NURSE §
LICENSE NUMBER 737464 § BOARD OF NURSING
ISSUED TO §
JESSICA JANE LOVE, § ELIGIBILITY AND
RESPONDENT §

§ DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE

ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: JESSICA JANE LOVE
1603 ELIZABETH ST
GAINESVILLE, TX 76240
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During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on‘August 8,2017, the Texas Board of Nursing

Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case, based
on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of thev
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance 4

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order rpursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
737464, previously issued to JESSICA JANE LOVE, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, -
and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 8th day of August. 2017.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. fttvmn (e e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed May 18, 2017.
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 737464
Issued to JESSICA JANE LOVE
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the §]fb day of AU@ us=t ,20]71, atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as
follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
JESSICA JANE LOVE
1603 ELIZABETH ST
GAINESVILLE, TX 76240

Via USPS First Class Mail
JESSICA JANE LOVE
1603 ELIZABETH ST
GAINESVILLE, TX 76240

By fotumn ot

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 737464 : §

Issued to JESSICA JANE LOVE, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
JESSICA JANE LOVE, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 737464, which is in

delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about May 5, 2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her by the
Texas Board of Nursing on March 18, 2014, Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to
comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred dollars N
($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five days of entry of this

Order.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE II

On or about August 11, 2016, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to POSSESSION OF A
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY FRAUD, a 3™ Degree felony offense committed on June 17,
2014, in the 362nd Judicial District Court of Denton County, Texas, under Cause No. F16-832-362.
As a result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an
adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of five (5) years, and was

ordered to pay court costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations que, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(13).



CHARGE I1IL

On or about August 11, 2016, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to POSSESSION OF A
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a 3" Degree felony offense committed on June 17, 2014, in the
362nd Judicial District Court of Denton County, Texas, under Cause No.F15-2631-362. Asaresult
of the plea, the proceedings ag ainst Respondént wiére deferred without entering an adjudication of

guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of five (5) years, and was ordered t6 pay
a fine and court costs. :

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(13).

CHARGE 1V.

On or about February 23, 2017, Respondent was indicted in the United States District Court,
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, under Cause No. 3-17CR-103-M, for Conspiracy to
Commit Health Care Fraud, a felony offense committed.on or about July 2012 through September

2016. The court disposition for this matter is pending.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(13).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Responident’s license/s fo practice nur ifig in the State of Texas
pursuantto the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, T xas Occupations Code and the Board's ules,
22 Tex. Admin: Code §§ 213.27.-213.33 and TBX. OCC. 1ally, staffwill see

ind TEX Copg Ch. 53. Addition. Il seek

to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pugsuant

Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, butis not limited o, the cost
by the Board to the State Office of Admini

nistrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney Gen
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative sepvices, the cost of a court reporterand witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be inan amount of at
Jeast one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
onadopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct, on adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies
related to Substance Use Disorders -and Other Alcohol and Drug Related Conduct, which can be
found under the "Discipline & Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's

website, www.bon.texas.gov.




NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary

Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b); which can be found under the "Di pline&
Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www,bor

1texas.gov:

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
deseribed in the Order(s) which is/are attached: and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated December
18, 2012, and Order dated March 138, 2014.

20 1.

Filedthis /9 dayof M

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnslon, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 24036103

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel *
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated December 18, 2012
Order of the Board dated March 18, 2014
D(2017.02.13)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of §  AGREED , NS
Registered Nurse License Number 737464 § . 2 NgedE
issued to JESSICA JANE LOVE § ORDER 2y s
N ; 8 o o™
. . o % i |
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, g‘jé’ 1

considered the matter of JESSICA JANE LOVE, Registered Nurse License Nux';lber 737464,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information receivedi)y the Board pro;luced evidence that Respondent may be subjef:t
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.45_2(b)(1)' ;nd (10) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
Resporident waived representation by counsel, informal pro;zeedings, notice z;nd hearing, and agreed

tothe entry of this Order approved by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive*Director,

- subject to ratification by the Board.

__FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. )

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from North Central Texas College,

Gainesville, Texas, on December 15, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on January 30, 2007.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1/07 - 9/09 Staff Nurse . Wilson N. Jones Medical Center
Sherman, Texas

/737464/0:007 Ci0




Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

9/09-Unknown  StaffNurse Angels of Care Pediatric Home Health
Sherman, Texas : .
3/10 - 1/11 Staff Nurse Home Health Services of Texas
Carrollton, Texas
2/11 - 8/12 Case Manager BlueBonnet Hospice
Denton, Texas
© 8/12-5/13 . Case Manager Novus Health Services
‘Frisco, Texas '
6/13 - present Unknown
6. OnDecember 18,2012, Respondent was issued the sanction ofa Warning with Stipulations
by the Texaschrdm’:’N*v.u:s.mg2 A copy.oftheDecember 18,2012, 2 greed O g
of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached andfhcotporated, by reference, as part of ¢

Order.

7. From December 2012, through May 2013, while employed with Novus Health Services,
Frisco, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
‘December 18, 2012. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation
Number Seven (7) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part: .

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered

Nurse,...RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency....

During this time, Respondent was employed in hospice.

8.  Inresponse to Finding of Faﬂ‘}h}ﬁiﬁﬁ?ﬁei\mﬁ R(7), Respondent states that she failed to fully
understand the Order and the restrictions imposed on her.

ICLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451 -301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

1137464/0:007 -2- 10




3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
737464, heretofore issued to JESSICA JANE LOVE, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
- Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code,. §§301.001 et seq:, the Rules and Regulgtions
=Relaﬁng to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and this

Order.
ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to?practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

1737464/0:007 -3- 10




(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order, Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashiet's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on December 18, 2012, isstill
in effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the remaining

terms of that Order.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to si gning this Agreed Order. -

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed th1s Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Finding; of: Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action.
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms Qf this Order become effective, and

~ acopy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, inclufjing revocation of my

licen§e(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
| .
H

{

i

SEAL
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
2013,

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 20" day of November

by JESSICA JANE LOVE, Registered Nurse License Number 737464, and said Order is final.

Effective this _18th day of __March __,2014.

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

1737464/0:007 cio




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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" In the Matter of Registered Nurse §  AGREED
License Number 737464 ;
issued to JESSICA JANE LOVE : § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of JESSICA JANE LOVE, Registered Nurse License Number 737464,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced évidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupaiions Code. Respondent waived representation by

counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agteed to the entry of this Order offered on
June 22,2012, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings; notice of the matters specified below in these ’

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requiremeénts of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from North Central Texas College,

Gainesville, Texas, on December 15,2006, Respondent was licensed to practice professional
pursing in the State of Texas on January 30, 2007,

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

01/07 - 09/09 RN Wilson N. Jones Medical Center
Sherman, Texas
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3

Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued: -

09/09 - Unknown  ° RN Angels of Care Pediatric Home Health
’ Sherman, Texas
03/10 - 01/11 " RN . Home Health Services of Texas
Carrollton, Texas '
© 02/11- Present Unknown

10.

(737464:119

Atthetime of the initial incident, Responéent was employed as a Team Managcrwnth Home.'
Health Services of Texas, Carrollton, Texas, and had been in this position for nine (9)
months, '

On or about December 28, 2010, while employed as a Team Manager with Home Health
Services of Texas, Carrollton, Texas, Respondent falsified a home health visit note for
Patient Medical Record Number D03882-INS03 [W.S.], whichincluded forging the patient’s
signature on the visit note. Patient W.8, had expired on December 26, 2010, Respondent's
conduct was deceptive and created an inaccurate medical record.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven o, Responfiexit states:

"I did not falsify any documentation or sign any patient's name to any paperwork. I had seen
36-40 people (visits) within that week due to having no supervisor-in the office. I had
finished up the paper work for that week on the following week. There were no intentional
falsifications made...The wrong date was placed on the paperwork in question, which-was
a mistake, but not one that was intentionally made.” - : g

Formal Cilarges were filed on May 25, 2012.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 29, 2012.

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Cade, Sections 301.451-301 .555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ' .

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas _
Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §217.12(1)B),(6)(A)&(6)(H).

-9- . cio




4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Nummber 737464,
heretofore issued to JESSICA JANE LOVE, including revocation of Respondent's license(s)
to practice nursing in the State of Texas. . .

IT1S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratiﬁcaﬁoq by the Texas
Béard of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive-the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
}\Iursing Practice Act, Texas Occupaﬁoqs.Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations

Rela;ing to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this

Order,
" ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under theterrns of this Order,
* . this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued t6 Respondent to practice nursing in

-

the State of Texas.

IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISF UR'IﬁBR AGREI"*JD and ORDERED that while Respondent's Ii cense(s)is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursum;t to anurse
* licensure compact privilege without the written permission (;f tize Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the pia.rty state where Respond;mt wishes to work.:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

¢)) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

37464:119 ) -3- cio




approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.” In order for the course to
be app’roveél, the target audience shall include nt;}ses. It shall be a2 minimum of six (6) h&;rs in
length, The course's content shall inéluc_ie the Nursing Practice A;c, standards of practice, .
documentation of care, prin;:iples of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexu;ﬂ Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malptactice issues will not be acgepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPOﬁi)ENT’S
successful completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of efitry of this Order, successfully
coﬁ:plete acoursein nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a p;é-appwvgd provider. Home
study courses and‘video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) .
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
: inclu(ié Nurses. The course shall include content on tixe following: nursing standards related to

accurate. and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of

recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.

. 737464:119 <4 - co’




RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Venﬁcat:on of Course Completlon form,
: provnded by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing edncation requirements the Board has for relicensure, Board-

approved courses may be found at the following Board -website address:

¥

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yeﬁr of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
;;rovi ded by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Leatning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, REéPONDENT: SHALL SUBMIT the continuigmg
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of *

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Board-approvea" courses may be found at the following Board

website address: htip:/.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
“dollars ($500) RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment isto be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier’s check
or U.S, money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RDSPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

737464:119 -5- cio




HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPU'LATIONS FOR ONE (1)
YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL *
BEEXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5)’ RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursil;g of this Otder
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'Slicense(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by t?ae Admh{istraﬁve Law
J pdge,- if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Ordq;: of the Board and the stipulat.ioﬁs on
RESPONDENT'S li;cnse(g). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complet;' ¢copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judg’e, if any, .to each future employer
prior to accepling an offer of employment. | |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each preserit cmployer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to tﬁe Board's
 office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each firture
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
. the Board, to the Board's office within five (é) days of employment as a nurse.

) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Regiétered Nurse, if licensed as‘a .
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse ora Reéistered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed

Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same’

737464:119 ‘ -6- clo




unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall’have a minimum of

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently

e

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and pr
unit(s). RESPONDE.NT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary "‘nuxse
employment agency, yhOSpice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NC;T be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employem‘;are prohibited. C

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE eac;h employer to submit, on forms gtovided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing, Thc;se reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT, The”se
. 'reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the B(;a;'d at the end of each three
(3) month period for one (1) year(s) of employment as a riurse. ..

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to?i)rac‘tioe nursing in the Stz;te
of Texas ;nd RESPONDENT shall be eﬁéible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel] pz:ior to signing this Aérecd Order.
I waive representation by courisel. I have reviewed this Order, I'neither admit nor deny the violation
 alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Fmdmgs of Fact, Concluswns of Law,
Order, and any conditions of ‘said Order, to avoid further dxsclplmary action in this matter, | waxve
*‘ judicial review of this Order I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board
When this Order is rauf' ed, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. | understand that ift fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I'will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing

in-the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

. Lf

) . .4&“‘

jj,j“JAE LOVE A

Notary Public in and for the State of f 22X
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 20"  day of _Noveinber, 2012,

by JESSICA JANE LOVE, Registered Nurse License Number 737464, and said Order is final,

Effective this _18th _ day of o

Katherine A. Thomés, MJ:T,RN,FAA N 1
Executive Director on behal . I
of said Board . o :

) ;
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